Rudi Sanjaya, Akhmad Aminullah, Bambang Suhendro
The Ratio of Live Load to Dead Load on I-Girder Prestressed Concrete Bridges Using Theoretical
and Numerical Analysis
1074
The Ratio of Live Load to Dead Load on I-Girder Prestressed
Concrete Bridges Using Theoretical and Numerical Analysis
Rudi Sanjaya, Akhmad Aminullah, Bambang Suhendro
Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Gadjah Mada University, Yogyakarta,

1077
Girder cross-section
This study utilizes the available I-girder cross-sections from various manufacturers in Indonesia as
references for designing cross-sections for each variation of bridge spans analyzed. The I-girder
cross-section in Indonesia is relatively similar to the [5] cross-section but has undergone various
modifications. Different manufacturers of I-girders in Indonesia produce cross-sections with varying
designs. However, in this study, two manufacturers were selected to represent the available cross-
section models in Indonesia. These manufacturers are called "Manufacturer A" and "Manufacturer
B”
Figure 2. Cross section type-1  Figure 3. Cross section type-2
Table 1.  ross section of “Manufacturer A”  -girder
Cross section code
H A B Tw1 Tw2 h1 h2 h3 h4 h5 h6 h7 h8
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
TYPE-1
A-PCI-H900-170.1 900 350 650 170 550 150 75 100 125 - - 21 125
A-PCI-H900-170.2 900 350 700 170 550 150 75 100 125 - - 21 125
A-PCI-H1250-
170.1
1250 350 650 170 550 150 75 100 125 - - 21 125
A-PCI-H1250-

A-PCI-H2100-
200.2
2100 800 750 200 600 200 120 250 250 200 40 50 250
A-PCI-H2100-
250.1
2100 800 700 250 650 200 120 250 250 200 40 50 250
A-PCI-H2100-
250.2
2100 850 750 250 650 200 120 250 250 200 40 50 250
(Source: Precast concrete product brochure "Manufacturer A", 2024)
Table 2.  ross section of “Manufacturer B”  -girder
Cross section code
H A B Tw1 Tw2 h1 h2 h3 h4 h5 h6 h7 h8
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
TYPE-1
B-PCI-H900-170 900 550 650 170 550 150 75 100 125 - - 21 125
B-PCI-H1250-170 1250 550 650 170 550 150 75 100 175 - - 21 175
TYPE-2
B-PCI-H1400-180 1400 700 650 180 550 200 120 100 225 200 22 21 225
B-PCI-H1600-180 1600 700 650 180 550 200 120 100 225 200 22 22 225
B-PCI-H1700-200 1700 800 700 200 600 200 120 250 250 250 40 50 250
B-PCI-H1850-200 1850 800 700 200 600 200 120 250 250 250 40 50 250
B-PCI-H2100-200 2100 800 700 200 600 200 120 250 250 250 40 50 250
B-PCI-H2300-200 2300 850 750 250 600 200 120 250 250 250 40 50 250
(Source: Precast concrete product brochure "Manufacturer B", 2024)
Data Analysis
This study analyzes PCI-girder bridges with span variations ranging from 20 to 45 meters, designed
using the following technical specifications. The bridges are intended for toll road applications, with

Table 3. Section property & material
Span
Model
variants
Cross section code CTC
Beam
height
f'c
girder
f'c
slab
Number
of
girders
m  (Tabel 3.1 & 3.2) mm mm MPa MPa unit
 1-a B-PCI-1400.180 1850 1400 40 30 7
20 1-b B-PCI-1400.180 2100 1400 40 30 6
 1-c B-PCI-1400.180 2450 1400 40 30 5
 2-a B-PCI-1600.180 1850 1600 40 30 7
25 2-b B-PCI-1600.180 2100 1600 40 30 6
 2-c B-PCI-1600.180 2450 1600 40 30 5
Rudi Sanjaya, Akhmad Aminullah, Bambang Suhendro
The Ratio of Live Load to Dead Load on I-Girder Prestressed Concrete Bridges Using Theoretical
and Numerical Analysis
1080
Span
Model
variants
Cross section code CTC
Beam
height
f'c
girder
f'c
slab
Number
of
girders
m  (Tabel 3.1 & 3.2) mm mm MPa MPa unit
 3-a A-PCI-1700.200.1 1850 1700 40 30 7
30 3-b A-PCI-1700.200.1 2100 1700 40 30 6
 3-c A-PCI-1700.200.1 2450 1700 45 30 5
 4-a B-PCI-1850.200 1850 1850 40 30 7
35 4-b B-PCI-1850.200 2100 1850 45 30 6
 4-c B-PCI-1850.200 2450 1850 50 30 5
 5-a A-PCI-2100.200.1 1850 2100 45 30 7
40 5-b A-PCI-2100.200.1 2100 2100 50 30 6
 5-c A-PCI-2100.200.1 2450 2100 55 30 5
 6-a A-PCI-2100.200.1 1850 2100 55 30 7
45 6-b A-PCI-2100.200.1 2100 2100 60 30 6